Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
)

SENIOR SERVICES, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0030 DH



)

JASON BROWN,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Jason Brown’s EMT-Basic license is subject to discipline because Brown pled guilty to the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree.  
Procedure


The Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint on January 2, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that Brown’s license is subject to discipline.  Though Brown received a copy of the complaint and notice of complaint by certified mail on February 9, 2009, he did not file an answer to the complaint.  

On April 3, 2009, the Department filed a motion for summary determination.
  We gave Brown until April 27, 2009, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 

The complaint is verified with original signed affidavits and exhibits attached.  The Department did not file the original exhibits with its motion.  


Our rules require that Brown file an answer to the complaint.
  We may on our own motion order that Brown is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  We find Brown to be in default for failing to file an answer to the complaint.  Based on the verified complaint and Brown’s failure to answer the complaint, we deem the facts of the complaint admitted, and we make the following findings of undisputed fact.  

Findings of Fact

1. Brown is licensed by the Department as an EMT-Basic.  The license is current and active and was so at all relevant times.   
2. EMT-Basics are taught to recognize signs of child abuse and report those signs to the proper authorities.  
3. On October 4, 2007, the Prosecuting Attorney of Pettis County filed an information in the Circuit Court of Pettis County, Missouri, charging that Brown:  

committed the class C felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under §§ 558.011 & 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 11, 2007, in Pettis County, Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner which caused a substantial risk to the life, body and health of Matthew Wolfe, a minor child, by grabbing him by his head and slamming him against a wall.  


4.
On October 11, 2007, Brown pled guilty to endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, as charged in the information.  A count of felony child abuse was nolle prosequied.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Brown on probation for five years.  As conditions of probation, the court ordered that Brown attend and appropriately participate in a victim impact panel as directed by his probation officer, enter into and successfully complete any treatment program as directed by Probation and Parole, have no contact with the victim until the probation officer was advised by the Children’s Division that the condition could be terminated, follow any conditions and directives of the Children’s Division, perform 120 hours of community service, and spend ten days’ shock detention in the county jail.    
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Brown has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

Missouri case law instructs that in cases before us under § 621.045, we must “separately and independently” determine whether the facts – undisputed, proven by evidence at a hearing, or combined – constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the established facts allow discipline under the law cited.  A summary decision recognizes the responsibility of this Commission to make an independent assessment of the agency’s alleged cause for discipline.  

The Department argues that there is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2 and 19 CSR 30-40.365.  Section 190.165.2 provides:

The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the [Commission] as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has 
surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:

*   *   *

(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

The Department promulgated 19 CSR 30-40.365 to implement the causes for discipline:
(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the [Commission] as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act[
] or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:
*   *   *

(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

I.  Reasonably Related to EMT Qualifications, Functions or Duties

The Department asserts that the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT.  Section 568.045 provides: 
1.  A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree if: 

(1) The person knowingly acts in a manner that creates a substantial risk to the life, body, or health of a child less than seventeen years old[.]


To relate is to have a logical connection.
  EMT-Basics are taught to recognize signs of child abuse and report those signs to the proper authorities.  An EMT has a duty to protect children rather than subject them to a substantial risk of harm.  We agree with the Department and conclude that the offense is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT.  Further, the qualifications demanded of an EMT under the CEMS Act, including the provisions of § 190.165, also require respect for the law and the rights of others, and the conduct involved in the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree is related to a disrespect for both the law and the welfare of children.  

II.  Criminal Offense Involving Moral Turpitude

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds [Category 1 crimes]; (2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking [Category 2 crimes]; and (3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful 
failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee [Category 3 crimes].

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  In order to determine whether a crime is a Category 1 crime, the court looked at crimes for which discipline was specifically mandated under § 168.071, which include murder, rape, child pornography and child endangerment in the first degree.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]


In Brehe,
  the court concluded that the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree is a Category 1 crime involving moral turpitude.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).

Summary


Brown is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on May 27, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner
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